

CLIFF AVENUE ASPHALT OVERLAY, 11TH STREET TO  
**Project:** 26TH STREET  
**Location:** CLIFF AVENUE, 11TH TO 26TH STREET

Journey Group  
 Companies DBA  
 Bidder: Black-Top Paving

A/E Firm: MARSHALL ENGINEERING, INC.

Bid Estimate: \$ 1,176,636.00

Asphalt Surfacing  
 Bidder: Company  
 1205 W. Russell

Address: 6400 N. CLIFF AVENUE

Budget: \$ 282,202.00

Address: Street  
 Sioux Falls, SD

Address: 4500 W. 58th Street  
 Sioux Falls, SD

City/State/Zip: SIOUX FALLS, SD 57104

Letting Date: 06/09/22

City/State/Zip: 57104

City/State/Zip: 57108

Phone No.: 605.338.5736

Time: 2:15 PM

Phone No.: 605.338.3921

Phone No.: 605.336.9512

Value of OFM: \$

Item No.	Std. Bid Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	009.0010	Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$179,000.00	\$179,000.00
2	110.0300	Remove Concrete Curb & Gutter	FT	538.00	\$ 21.05	\$ 11,324.90	\$21.50	\$11,567.00
3	110.1010	Remove Asphalt Concrete Pavement	SQYD	47.00	\$ 6.80	\$ 319.60	\$7.10	\$333.70
4	SPECIAL	Remove Concrete Fillet Section	SQYD	426.48	\$ 31.85	\$ 13,583.39	\$33.00	\$14,073.84
5	SPECIAL	Cold Milling Concrete	SQYD	15,012.00	\$ 12.30	\$ 184,647.60	\$10.00	\$150,120.00
6	110.1100	Remove Concrete Pavement (Full Dep	SQYD	236.00	\$ 39.80	\$ 9,392.80	\$41.00	\$9,676.00
7	110.1140	Remove Concrete Sidewalk	SQYD	925.00	\$ 20.45	\$ 18,916.25	\$21.18	\$19,591.50
8	110.8100	Saw Existing Asphalt	FT	235.00	\$ 7.40	\$ 1,739.00	\$7.65	\$1,797.75
9	110.8110	Saw Existing PCC Pavement	FT	3,449.00	\$ 10.65	\$ 36,731.85	\$11.00	\$37,939.00
10	120.0010	Unclassified Excavation	CUYD	263.00	\$ 25.60	\$ 6,732.80	\$26.50	\$6,969.50
11	120.0100	Unclassified Excavation, Dig Outs	CUYD	25.00	\$ 34.10	\$ 852.50	\$35.50	\$887.50
12	230.0020	Placing Contractor Furnished Topsoil	CUYD	70.00	\$ 51.15	\$ 3,580.50	\$53.00	\$3,710.00
13	250.0001	Incidental Work, Grading	LS	1.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$7,650.00	\$7,650.00
14	332.0010	Cold Milling Asphalt Concrete	SQYD	994.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 8,449.00	\$14.50	\$14,413.00
15	634.0110	Traffic Control	SQFT	1,915.25	\$ 2.25	\$ 4,309.31	\$2.40	\$4,596.60
16	634.0120	Traffic Control, Miscellaneous	LS	1.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00
17	634.0285	Type 3 Barricade, 8' Doublesided	EACH	38.00	\$ 113.70	\$ 4,320.60	\$117.00	\$4,446.00
18	634.0420	Type C Advance Warning Arrow Panel	EACH/DA	250.00	\$ 56.85	\$ 14,212.50	\$58.75	\$14,687.50
19	634.1050	Temporary Business Signs	EACH	10.00	\$ 170.55	\$ 1,705.50	\$176.50	\$1,765.00
20	634.1215	Contractor Furnished Portable Changeable Message Sign	EACH/DA	28.00	\$ 113.70	\$ 3,183.60	\$118.00	\$3,304.00
21	634.2000	Longitudinal Pedestrian Barricade	FT	258.00	\$ 5.70	\$ 1,470.60	\$6.00	\$1,548.00
22	998.0100	Railroad Protective Insurance	LS	1.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
23	120.6300	Water for Vegetation	MGAL	23.00	\$ 85.25	\$ 1,960.75	\$90.00	\$2,070.00
24	730.0300	Arterial And Collector Seed Mix	LB	36.00	\$ 17.05	\$ 613.80	\$17.00	\$612.00
25	731.0100	Fertilizing	LB	17.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 38.25	\$2.50	\$42.50
26	731.0200	Weed Control	SQYD	317.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 174.35	\$0.65	\$206.05
27	731.0210	Weed Control - Project	LS	1.00	\$ 568.45	\$ 568.45	\$600.00	\$600.00
28	732.0300	Bonded Fiber Matrix	TON	1.10	\$ 2,160.15	\$ 2,376.17	\$2,250.00	\$2,475.00
29	734.0850	Inlet Protection	EACH	39.00	\$ 102.30	\$ 3,989.70	\$106.00	\$4,134.00
30	734.5010	Sweeping	HOUR	10.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$115.00	\$1,150.00
31	734.6006	Concrete Washout Area	EACH	4.00	\$ 445.00	\$ 1,780.00	\$590.00	\$2,360.00
32	120.6200	Water for Granular Material	MGAL	8.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 64.00	\$12.00	\$96.00
33	260.1010	Aggregate Base Course	TON	625.00	\$ 26.35	\$ 16,468.75	\$38.00	\$23,750.00
34	SPECIAL	Remove/Replace Fillet Repair At Sidewalk Curb Ramp Relocation	SQYD	111.00	\$ 176.25	\$ 19,563.75	\$185.00	\$20,535.00
35	320.1250	Asphalt Concrete For Patching	TON	17.00	\$ 308.35	\$ 5,241.95	\$240.00	\$4,080.00
36	SPECIAL	Clean Deteriorated Areas & Joints	LS	1.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
37	380.4070	9" PCC Fillet Section	SQYD	426.48	\$ 142.10	\$ 60,602.81	\$148.00	\$63,119.04
38	380.5030	Nonreinforced PCC Pavement Repair	SQYD	236.00	\$ 244.45	\$ 57,690.20	\$253.00	\$59,708.00
39	SPECIAL	Insert Steel Bar In Concrete Pavement	EACH	52.00	\$ 26.15	\$ 1,359.80	\$27.00	\$1,404.00
40	380.6115	Insert Steel Bar In Concrete Pavement	EACH	600.00	\$ 20.45	\$ 12,270.00	\$21.25	\$12,750.00
41	380.6119	Insert Steel Bar In Concrete Pavement	EACH	345.00	\$ 26.15	\$ 9,021.75	\$27.00	\$9,315.00
42	650.7060	Concrete Curb And Gutter Type SF69	FT	538.00	\$ 62.55	\$ 33,651.90	\$65.00	\$34,970.00
43	651.0040	4" Concrete Sidewalk	SQFT	1,345.00	\$ 8.25	\$ 11,096.25	\$8.50	\$11,432.50
44	651.0060	6" Concrete Sidewalk	SQFT	3,176.00	\$ 10.25	\$ 32,554.00	\$11.00	\$34,936.00
45	651.0860	6" Accessible Curb Ramp Sidewalk	SQFT	4,974.00	\$ 18.75	\$ 93,262.50	\$20.00	\$99,480.00
46	651.6020	Type A Detectable Warnings	SQFT	24.00	\$ 119.40	\$ 2,865.60	\$125.00	\$3,000.00
47	651.6025	Type A Detectable Warnings, Radius	SQFT	744.00	\$ 130.75	\$ 97,278.00	\$135.00	\$100,440.00
48	671.0100	Adjust Junction Box	EACH	18.00	\$ 1,705.40	\$ 30,697.20	\$1,775.00	\$31,950.00
49	950.5000	Adjust Manhole	EACH	21.00	\$ 1,932.80	\$ 40,588.80	\$2,000.00	\$42,000.00
50	SPECIAL	Valve Box Adjustment (Private)	EACH	2.00	\$ 1,250.65	\$ 2,501.30	\$150.00	\$300.00
51	950.5300	Manhole Frame and Cover	EACH	21.00	\$ 625.30	\$ 13,131.30	\$650.00	\$13,650.00
52	950.5300	Manhole Frame and Cover (Storm)	EACH	18.00	\$ 653.75	\$ 11,767.50	\$675.00	\$12,150.00
53	110.0466	Abandon Water Manhole	EACH	6.00	\$ 2,273.85	\$ 13,643.10	\$2,350.00	\$14,100.00
54	900.0400	Valve Box	EACH	6.00	\$ 1,364.30	\$ 8,185.80	\$1,415.00	\$8,490.00
55	900.0450	Valve Box Adjustment	EACH	26.00	\$ 1,250.65	\$ 32,516.90	\$1,450.00	\$37,700.00
56	900.0452	Valve Box Replacement	EACH	10.00	\$ 3,410.80	\$ 34,108.00	\$3,550.00	\$35,500.00
57	SPECIAL	Remove/Salvage/Reset Existing Signs	EACH	14.00	\$ 56.85	\$ 795.90	\$58.50	\$819.00
58	633.1100	Epoxy Pavement Marking Paint, 4" Wh	FT	3,935.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 2,164.25	\$0.60	\$2,361.00

CLIFF AVENUE ASPHALT OVERLAY, 11TH STREET TO  
**Project:** 26TH STREET  
**Location:** CLIFF AVENUE, 11TH TO 26TH STREET

A/E Firm: MARSHALL ENGINEERING, INC.  
 Address: 6400 N. CLIFF AVENUE  
 City/State/Zip: SIOUX FALLS, SD 57104  
 Phone No.: 605.338.5736  
 Value of OFM: \$

Bid Estimate: \$ 1,176,636.00  
 Budget: \$ 282,202.00  
 Letting Date: 06/09/22  
 Time: 2:15 PM

Asphalt Surfacing  
 Bidder: Company  
 1205 W. Russell  
 Address: Street  
 Sioux Falls, SD  
 City/State/Zip: 57104  
 Phone No.: 605.338.3921  
 Journey Group  
 Companies DBA  
 Bidder: Black-Top Paving  
 Address: 4500 W. 58th Street  
 Sioux Falls, SD  
 City/State/Zip: 57108  
 Phone No.: 605.336.9512

Item No.	Std. Bid Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
59	633.1105	Epoxy Pavement Marking Paint, 4" Ye	FT	11,209.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 6,164.95	\$ 0.60	\$6,725.40
60	633.1130	Epoxy Pavement Marking Paint, 24" W	FT	367.00	\$ 3.40	\$ 1,247.80	\$ 3.75	\$1,376.25
61	633.1155	Epoxy Pavement Marking Paint, Arrow	EACH	17.00	\$ 227.40	\$ 3,865.80	\$ 250.00	\$4,250.00
62	633.5000	Groove Pavement For Pavement Mark	FT	15,144.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 8,329.20	\$ 0.60	\$9,086.40
63	633.5015	Groove Pavement For Pavement Mark	FT	367.00	\$ 3.40	\$ 1,247.80	\$ 3.75	\$1,376.25
64	SPECIAL	Groove Pavement For Pavement Mark	EACH	17.00	\$ 170.55	\$ 2,899.35	\$ 175.00	\$2,975.00
65	110.5110	Salvage Signal Equipment	LS	1.00	\$ 1,364.30	\$ 1,364.30	\$ 1,425.00	\$1,425.00
66	250.0016	Incidental Work, Traffic	LS	1.00	\$ 1,705.40	\$ 1,705.40	\$ 1,765.00	\$1,765.00
67	635.0700	Pedestrian Push Button Pole	EACH	16.00	\$ 882.25	\$ 14,116.00	\$ 915.00	\$14,640.00
68	635.0720	Pedestrian Signal Head With Countdo	EACH	16.00	\$ 1,057.35	\$ 16,917.60	\$ 1,100.00	\$17,600.00
69	635.4640	Tie To Existing Signal Footing	EACH	16.00	\$ 227.40	\$ 3,638.40	\$ 240.00	\$3,840.00
70	635.8000	0.75" Rigid Conduit, Schedule 40	FT	240.00	\$ 6.55	\$ 1,572.00	\$ 7.00	\$1,680.00
71	SPECIAL	Furnish & Install Accessible Pedestrian Signal Push Button	EACH	16.00	\$ 1,418.90	\$ 22,702.40	\$ 1,475.00	\$23,600.00
72	SPECIAL	Pedestrian Push Button Cable	LS	1.00	\$ 710.60	\$ 710.60	\$ 740.00	\$740.00
73	SPECIAL	12" Diameter Junction Box Adjustmen	EACH	8.00	\$ 170.55	\$ 1,364.40	\$ 175.00	\$1,400.00
74	SPECIAL	18" Diameter Junction Box Adjustmen	EACH	3.00	\$ 181.90	\$ 545.70	\$ 190.00	\$570.00
75	SPECIAL	24" Diameter Junction Box Adjustmen	EACH	4.00	\$ 198.95	\$ 795.80	\$ 205.00	\$820.00
76	110.1540	Remove Luminaire Pole Footing	EACH	1.00	\$ 2,842.35	\$ 2,842.35	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00
77	110.5100	Salvage Luminaire Pole	EACH	1.00	\$ 284.25	\$ 284.25	\$ 295.00	\$295.00
78	250.0015	Incidental Work, Lighting	LS	1.00	\$ 1,705.40	\$ 1,705.40	\$ 1,765.00	\$1,765.00
79	635.4020	2' Diameter Footing	FT	6.00	\$ 181.90	\$ 1,091.40	\$ 190.00	\$1,140.00
80	635.4600	Tie to Existing Conduit	EACH	2.00	\$ 134.15	\$ 268.30	\$ 139.00	\$278.00
81	635.5840	Install Breakaway Base Luminaire Pole With 8' Arm 40' Mounting Height	EACH	1.00	\$ 341.10	\$ 341.10	\$ 353.00	\$353.00
82	635.6230	Install LED Luminaire Class D	EACH	1.00	\$ 62.55	\$ 62.55	\$ 65.00	\$65.00
83	635.8020	2" Rigid Conduit, Schedule 40	FT	25.00	\$ 9.10	\$ 227.50	\$ 9.50	\$237.50
84	635.8200	2/2/2/4 AWG Aluminum Wire	FT	360.00	\$ 5.30	\$ 1,908.00	\$ 5.50	\$1,980.00
85	635.8500	UF 14/2 Luminaire Wire	FT	50.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 85.00	\$ 1.75	\$87.50

**TOTAL GROSS BID**

Total Bid	\$ 1,331,718.43	Total Bid	\$ 1,365,331.28
-----------	-----------------	-----------	-----------------

ALTERNATE 1

320.1215	Asphalt Concrete Composite PG58-34 (Polymer Modified) 3/4" Scratch Course	TON	778.00
320.1215	Asphalt Concrete Composite PG58-34 (Polymer Modified) 1 3/4" Overlay	TON	1,804.00
SPECIAL	Asphalt Concrete Composite PG70-34 (Polymer Modified) 3/4" Scratch Course	TON	637.00
SPECIAL	Asphalt Concrete Composite PG70-34 (Polymer Modified) 1 3/4" Overlay	TON	1,476.00

215.25	\$	167,464.50	183.5	\$142,763.00
190.5	\$	343,662.00	166.5	\$300,366.00
215.25	\$	137,114.25	188.5	\$120,074.50
190.5	\$	281,178.00	170.5	\$251,658.00

**TOTAL ALTERNATE 1 BID**

Total Bid	\$ 929,418.75	Total Bid	\$ 814,861.50
-----------	---------------	-----------	---------------

ALTERNATE 2

SPECIAL	Asphalt Concrete Composite PG70-34 (Polymer Modified) 3/4" Scratch Course	TON	1,415.00
SPECIAL	Asphalt Concrete Composite PG70-34 (Polymer Modified) 1 3/4" Overlay	TON	3,280.00

215.25	\$	304,578.75	187.5	\$265,312.50
190.5	\$	624,840.00	168.5	\$552,680.00

**TOTAL ALTERNATE 1 BID**

Total Bid	\$ 929,418.75	Total Bid	\$ 817,992.50
-----------	---------------	-----------	---------------